
 

ENROLLED HOUSE 

BILL NO. 1019 By: Easley and Pope (Clay) of 

the House 

 

   and 

 

  Crutchfield of the Senate 

 

 

 

 

 

 

An Act relating to sunset; amending 74 O.S. 1991, 

Section 3908, as amended by Section 1, Chapter 31, 

O.S.L. 1995 (74 O.S. Supp. 2000, Section 3908), which 

relates to the 2001 sunset list; modifying 

termination date of certain entities; adding certain 

entities to list; and removing certain entity from 

list. 

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     74 O.S. 1991, Section 3908, as  

amended by Section 1, Chapter 31, O.S.L. 1995 (74 O.S. Supp. 2000, 

Section 3908), is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 3908.  The following statutory entities and their 

successors shall be terminated on July 1, 2001 2007, and all powers, 

duties and functions shall be abolished one (1) year thereafter: 

 

1.  State Accrediting Agency as created by Section 241 of Title 

72 of the Oklahoma Statutes; 

 

2.  Public Employees Relations Board as created by Section 51-

104 of Title 11 of the Oklahoma Statutes; 

 

3.  Capitol-Medical Center Improvement and Zoning Commission as 

created by Section 83.1 of Title 73 of the Oklahoma Statutes; 

 

4.  Archives and Records Commission as created by Section 305 of 

Title 67 of the Oklahoma Statutes; and 

 

5.  Ottawa Reclamation Authority Oklahoma Prison Industry 

Marketing Development Advisory Task Force as created by Sections 801 

and 803 Section 549.2 of Title 45 57 of the Oklahoma Statutes; 

 

6.  Oklahoma Energy Resources Board as created by Section 288.3 

of Title 52 of the Oklahoma Statutes; 

 

7.  Advisory Committee on Pedorthics as created by Section 5 of 

Enrolled Senate Bill No. 166 of the 1st Session of the 48th Oklahoma 

Legislature; and 

 

8.  Advisory Committee on Orthotics and Prosthetics as created 

by Section 5 of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 189 of the 1st Session of 

the 48th Oklahoma Legislature. 
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Passed the House of Representatives the 18th day of May, 2001. 

 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer of the House of 

 Representatives 

 

 

Passed the Senate the 21st day of May, 2001. 

 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer  of the Senate 

 


